
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 

DETERMINATION 
No. 61 of 1990 

Under section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass) Act 
1990 I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes of section 
29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule. 

Date: 2 4 DEC 1990 

CRAIG JOHN DUBY \ J 
MINISTER FOR FINANCE 
AND URBAN SERVICES 
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THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER 
SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 
SIGNED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND URBAN SERVICES ON .24-

yscsma^A. 1990 

MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
FEE IS PAYABLE 

FEE PAYABLE 
(IN $) 

1. Administration fee 

(a) Annual: for assessment of 
unlimited permit applications 
in any one calendar year 

(b) Single: for assessment of 
an individual permit 
application 

2. For examination of any vehicle 
subject of permit application 

3. For survey of route to be used 
by permit vehicle 

4. For issue of an annual permit for 
dimensions increase only 

5. For issue of annual permit for 
articulated vehicle up to a 
maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes 

6. For issue of a single trip 
permit for articulated vehicle 
up to a maximum gross mass of 
49.5 tonnes 

7. For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicle with single 
dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 
61.50 tonnes 

8. For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicle with 
single axle dolly up to a maximum 
gross mass of 71.50 tonnes 

600-. 00 

60.00 

60.00 

60.00 

40.00 

550.00 

55.00 

61.00 

80.00 
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SIGNED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND URBAN SERVICES ON Z+ 
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MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
FEE IS PAYABLE 

FEE PAYABLE 
(IN $) 

For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicle with two 
axle dolly up to a maximum gross 
mass of 78.00 tonnes 

96.00 

10. For issue of a single trip permit 
for articulated vehicle with two 
axle dolly up to a maximum gross 
mass of 115.50 tonnes 

360.00 

11. For issue of an annual permit 
for large tyred machines as per 
the table indicated 

Sum of the two 
appropriate axles 
as per table below 

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Section Width) 

Mass of 2 tyred 
axle (tonnes) 

Up to 6 

6.001 to 6.5 

6.501 to 7.0 

7.001 to 8.000 

8.001 to 9.0 

9.001 to 10.0 

10.001 to 11.0 

11.001 to 12.0 

Up to 
15.00 

(in 

-

110 

200 

345 

550 

840 

-

-

*) 

from 
15.01 
to 
20.00 

(in 9) 

-

50 

100 

170 

270 

410 

600 

850 

from 
20.01 
to 
25.00 

(in 9) 

-

40 

70 

120 

190 

290 

425 

605 

from 
25.01 
to 
30.00 

(in 9) 

-

30 

55 

95 

155 

235 

345 

490 

from 
30.01 
to 
35.00 

(in 9) 

-

25 

40 

70 

110 

170 

250 

356 
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MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH FEE PAYABLE 
FEE IS PAYABLE (IN $) 

12. For issue of a single trip permit 
for large tyred machines 

l/10th of the 
applicable fee 
in table'in item 
11. 

13. For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 40.50 tonnes 

14. For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 48.00 tonnes 

15. For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 55.50 tonnes 

437.00 

478.00 

519.00 

16. For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with dual wheels 

17. For issue of an annual permit for 
a B-Double vehicle to a maximum 
gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where 
all axles in the triaxle group 
are fitted with wide profile tyres 

18. For issue of a single trip permit 
for any vehicle not previously 
specified. 

473.00 

509.00 

6.75 multiplied by 
load equivalence 
factor calculated 
for the axle, axle 
group or vehicle 
(as applicable). 
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