## AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

## MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990

DETERMINATION No. 81 of 1990

Under section 57(1) of the Motor Vehicles (Dimensions and Mass) Act 1990 I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes of section 29(c) of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

Date:

2 4 DEC 1990

CRAIG JOHN DUBY
MINISTER FOR FINANCE
AND URBAN SERVICES

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 SIGNED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND URBAN SERVICES ON 24

	R IN RESPECT OF WHICH S PAYABLE	FEE PAYABLI (IN \$)
1.	Administration fee	
	(a) Annual: for assessment of unlimited permit applications in any one calendar year	60000
	<pre>(b) Single: for assessment of an individual permit application</pre>	60.00
2.	For examination of any vehicle subject of permit application	60.00
3.	For survey of route to be used by permit vehicle	60.00
4.	For issue of an annual permit for dimensions increase only	40.00
5.	For issue of annual permit for articulated vehicle up to a maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes	550.00
6.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicle up to a maximum gross mass of 49.5 tonnes	55.00
7.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicle with single dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 61.50 tonnes	61.00
8.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicle with single axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 71.50 tonnes	80.00

Minister's Initials

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 SIGNED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND URBAN SERVICES ON 24 DECEMBER 1990.

	R IN RESPECT OF WHICH S PAYABLE	FEE PAYABLE (IN \$)
9.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicle with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 78.00 tonnes	96.00
10.	For issue of a single trip permit for articulated vehicle with two axle dolly up to a maximum gross mass of 115.50 tonnes	360:00

11. For issue of an annual permit for large tyred machines as per the table indicated

Sum of the two appropriate axles as per table below

TYRE SIZE (Nominal Section Width)

Mass of 2 tyred axle (tonnes)	Up to 15.00	from 15.01 to 20.00	from 20.01 to 25.00	from 25.01 to 30.00	from 30.01 to 35.00
	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)	(in \$)
Up to 6	-	-	-	-	~
6.001 to 6.5	110	50	40	30	25
6.501 to 7.0	200	100	70	55	40
7.001 to 8.000	345	170	120	95	70
8.001 to 9.0	550	270	190	155	110
9.001 to 10.0	840	410	290	235	170
10.001 to 11.0	-	600	425	345	250
11.001 to 12.0	-	850	605	490	356

Minister's Initials

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 57(1) OF THE MOTOR VEHICLES (DIMENSIONS AND MASS) ACT 1990 SIGNED BY THE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND URBAN SERVICES ON 24

## MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH FEE PAYABLE FEE IS PAYABLE (IN \$)

12.	For issue of a single trip permit for large tyred machines	1/10th of the applicable fee in table in item
13.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 40.50 tonnes	437.00
14.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 48.00 tonnes	478.00
15.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 55.50 tonnes	519.00
16.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with dual wheels	473.00
17.	For issue of an annual permit for a B-Double vehicle to a maximum gross mass of 59.00 tonnes where all axles in the triaxle group are fitted with wide profile tyres	509.00
18.	For issue of a single trip permit for any vehicle not previously specified.	6.75 multiplied by load equivalence factor calculated for the axle, axle group or vehicle (as applicable).

Minister's Initials